### 505860719 01/13/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5907656

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM DESOUTTER	01/09/2020
TOBY COURTNEY	01/09/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZETHON LIMITED
Street Address:	HALTON BROOK BUSINESS PARK, WESTON ROAD
Internal Address:	ASTON CLINTON, AYLESBURY
City:	BUCKINGHAMSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	HP22 5WF

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16614028

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6123402600

Email: IP.Docket@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Address Line 1: 50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P285123.WO-US.01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD E. WOZNIAK	
SIGNATURE:	/Donald E. Wozniak/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051495 FRAME: 0962

505860719

## ASSIGNMENT

Small Entity

Attorney Docket No.: P285123.WO-US.01

Page 1 of 2

First Named Inventor: William DeSoutter

Title: COUPLING MECHANISM FOR A SURGICAL

DEVICE

WHEREAS, I, (or we, if multiple inventors are listed below)

William DeSoutter, a U.K. citizen, residing in Buckinghamshire, UK; and

Toby Courtney, a U.K. citizen, residing in Buckinghamshire, UK;

have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in a non-provisional application entitled **COUPLING MECHANISM FOR A SURGICAL DEVICE** which can be identified by the Attorney Docket Number set forth above and/or in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. <u>16/614,028</u>, filed November 15, 2019;

WHEREAS, Zethon Limited...a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having offices at Halton Brook Business Park, Weston Road, Aston Clinton, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, U.K. ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transfer and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, any and all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, Patent Rights, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the said Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecutions, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexamined or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said Patent Rights, and execute confirmatory assignments or acknowledgments of this assignment as necessary for full enjoyment of the Patent Rights and for recording in foreign patent offices, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such Patent Rights, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of the Non-provisional Application and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the application number, filing date, and title of the Non-provisional Application once known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

Page 1 of 2

		<u> </u>
	Attorney Docket No.: P285123.WO-US.01	Page 2 of 2
ASSIGNMENT Small Entity	First Named Inventor: William DeSoutter	•
	Title: COUPLING MECHANISM FOR . DEVICE	A SURGICAL
		9-1-2020
	William DeSoutter	(date)
CER	TIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF		
		10
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a No	stary Public, this day of, 20	19.
Notary Public		
		09.01.2020
	Toby Courtney"	(date)
CER	TIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF		

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Page 2 of 2

4829-3454-8901\1

**RECORDED: 01/13/2020** 

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 051495 FRAME: 0964